[66] In respect of the personal grievance for unjustifiable disadvantage, I make no 

order for reimbursement.  He did not lose remuneration as a result of the unjustifiable 

action.  The representatives negotiated the reimbursement to Mr Hogan of the unilateral 

reduction in his salary being the gross sum of $832.06 (Eight hundred and thirty-two 

dollars and six cents).

[67]  Mr Hogan described how during the Covid-19 lockdown, employers were not 

making hiring decisions and were retaining existing staff.  He said he used his best 

endeavours however to find another job.  He applied for and succeeded to final stage

[...]

otherwise have earned had he not been unjustifiably dismissed.  I am satisfied that he 

acted to mitigate his losses.  I consider Mr Hogan ought to be reimbursed the loss of 

one years’ salary reduced by the earnings of Hogies Home Improvements Limited.  I 

order SP Blinds to pay the gross sum of $85,000.00 (Eighty-five thousand dollars) to 

Craig Hogan as reimbursement.

Compensation

[72] Mr Hogan gives evidence that the emotional, psychological and physical stress 

that SP Blinds has caused him during unprecedented times was and has been an 

immense and terrible strain.